

No. \_\_\_\_\_  
(CAPITAL CASE)

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Arturo Daniel Aranda,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Bobby Lumpkin, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**James K. Kearney**

*Counsel of Record*

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP

8350 Broad Street, Suite 1500

Tysons, VA 22102

Tel: 703-394-2214

[James.kearney@wbd-us.com](mailto:James.kearney@wbd-us.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Shooting and Putative Confession.....	3
B.    Trial and Direct Appeal .....	5
1.    Guilt Phase .....	5
2.    Punishment Phase.....	7
C.    State Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	7
D.    Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	9
1.    District Court Proceedings.....	9
2.    Fifth Circuit Appeal.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	12
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER, IN PRE-AEDPA CASES, A FACT MAY BE PRESUMED IN THE STATE’S FAVOR WHENEVER IT IS “SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.” .....	13
A.    The Fifth Circuit Held That A Fact Is Presumed In The State’s Favor Whenever It Is “Supported By The [State] Record.” .....	14
B.    The Fifth Circuit Presumption Revives A Pre-2010 Split, But It Violates <i>Jefferson</i> And The Pre-AEDPA Version Of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). .....	17
C.    Under The Correct Standard, There Is No Presumption Of Correctness On The Factual Predicates For Knowing And Intelligent Waiver. ....	19
1.    There is no presumption because of the circumstances specified in § 2254(d)(1).....	19

2.	There is no presumption because of the “state court’s process was deficient.” .....	21
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER, IN PRE-AEDPA CASES, A COURT MAY DETERMINE A CLAIMANT’S ENTITLEMENT TO A HEARING WITHOUT REFERENCE TO <i>TOWNSEND V. SAIN</i> . .....	25
A.	The Fifth Circuit Applied A New And Uncited Test For Deciding Whether Aranda Was Entitled To A Hearing.....	26
B.	The Proves-Beneficial Standard Violates <i>Townsend v. Sain</i> . .....	27
C.	Under <i>Townsend</i> , Aranda Was Entitled To A Hearing .....	29
1.	Aranda is entitled to a hearing under <i>Townsend</i> factor (1) because “the merits of the factual dispute were not resolved in the state hearing.” .....	29
2.	Aranda is entitled to a hearing under <i>Townsend</i> factors (3), (5), and (6) because the state process for finding facts was deficient. ....	30
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BECAUASE, BUT FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S LEGAL ERRORS, IT COULD NOT HAVE GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE DIRECTOR’S FAVOR. ....	31
A.	<i>Miranda</i> Waiver Was Not Knowing And Intelligent.....	33
B.	The Improperly Admitted Confession Was Harmful.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	APPENDIX A: <i>Aranda v. Lumpkin</i> , 2022 WL 16837062 (5th Cir. November 9, 2022).....	1a
	APPENDIX B: <i>Aranda v. Lumpkin</i> ,2021 WL 5627080 (5th Cir. November 30, 2021).....	7a
	APPENDIX C: <i>Aranda v. Lumpkin</i> , 2020 WL 2113640 (S.D. Tex. May 4, 2020).....	15a
	APPENDIX D: Amended Memorandum Opinion and Order (S.D. Tex. December 31, 1991) .....	23a
	APPENDIX E: <i>Aranda v. State of Texas</i> , 2021 WL 5627080 (5th Cir. November 30, 2021).....	115a
	APPENDIX F: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (24th Dist. Ct. Tex. December 28 <sup>th</sup> , 1988).....	123a
	APPENDIX G: Order (24th Dist. Ct. Tex. December 28 <sup>th</sup> , 1980) .....	126a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aranda v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-70008, 2021 WL 5627080 (5th Cir. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	11
<i>Aranda v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-70008, 2022 WL 16837062 (5th Cir. Nov. 9, 2022) . 3, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 27	
<i>Aranda v. State</i> , 640 S.W.2d 766 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982) .....	6
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 488 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	39
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	38
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	31, 32
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	35
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	39
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	33
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	28, 30
<i>Jackson v. Herring</i> , 42 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Jefferson v. Hall</i> , 570 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010) .....	13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 27, 28
<i>Juan Aranda v. State</i> , 640 S.W.2d 766 (1982) .....	36
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	26, 27
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	35

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	8, 11, 13, 16, 20, 33, 34, 35
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	33, 34
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) .....	33
<i>People v. Lerma</i> , 2016 IL 118496, 47 N.E.3d 985 .....	37
<i>Perillo v. Johnson</i> , 79 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2037 (2022) .....	12
<i>Soffar v. Cockrell</i> , 300 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2002) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	15
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 306 Conn. 218 (2012) .....	37
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....	30
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	13, 15, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Barham</i> , 595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	38
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	31
Texas Code Crim. Proc. art. 7.01 .....	7
Texas Penal Code s.19.01 .....	7

**Other Authorities**

Randy Hertz & Lames S. Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* (7th ed. 2015) ..... 26, 32

Richard A. Leo, *Police Interrogation And American Justice* (2008) ..... 39
